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SHRI M. C. SHAH: Perhaps there is some misunderstanding on the part of the hon.
Member. Here, the questioner is asking about the Dalmia-Jain concerns, whereas the investigation is with regard to the Bharat Insurance Company's funds found missing.

SHRI S. N. MAZUMDAR: May I just remind the hon. Minister that in answer to a question of mine regarding the representation by the Times of India employees in Bombay, the answer given to me was that the investigations were in respect of all the concerns of this particular gentleman ?

SHrRI M. C. SHAH: Well, I do not remember having replied that way. His
.memory is not correct.

SHRI M. GOVINDA REDDY: May I know whether this Commission will be appointed after the investigation with regard to the Bharat Insurance Company concludes, or whether it has no relation to the investigation that has been going on now?

SHRI M. C. SHAH: There is no relation between this proposal for appointing a Commission of Enquiry and the investigation being held with regard to the Bharat Insurance Company. It is a case which is being investigated by the Special Police Establishment. The misappropriation was to the extent of Rs. 220 lakhs. Those monies have already been recovered, as the House knows, after the Ordinance was promulgated, attaching the properties of all those connected with such things. Now, that enquiry is with regard to the criminal case to be launched against Shri Ram-krishna Dalmia, and that investigation is going on under the Home Ministry's Special Police Establishment, and it is nearing completion.

SHRI RATANLAL KISHORILAL
MALVIYA: May I know, Sir, what is being done in other cases of a similar nature? For instance, there was a gentleman from Vindhya Pradesh who went underground when the insurance business was nationalised;
What has happened in such cases?

SHRI M. C. SHAH: If any cases are specifically mentioned, | will be in a position
to reply.

[RAJYA SABHA ]
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f [SOLAR AND WIND POWER

"9. SHRI RAM SAHAI: Will the Minister for NATURAL RESOURCES AND SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to establish a technological institute for research and experiments on solar and wind power;
and

(b) if so, whether any progress has so far been made in this direction ?]
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tfTHE MINISTER Fror NATURAL
RESOURCES (SHrRI K. D. MALAVIVA): (a) and (f>). Some work on solar energy is being carried out at the National Physical Laboratory and for work on wind power, the Council of Scientific and Industrial Research have under consideration a proposal to establish a Wind Power Division.]
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t[OiL RESOURCES IN THE CAUVERI BASIN

*10. SHRI RAM SAHAI: Will the Minister for NATURAL RESOURCES AND SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have discovered oil resources in the Cauveri basin;

(b) if so, the time by which arrangements for obtaining oil from those resources will be completed;

(¢c) the quantity of oil expected to be obtained from those resources every day; and

(d) the arrangements that are being made to find technical personnel for this work ?]

t{{THE MINISTER FOR NATURAL
RESOURCES (SHrI K. D. MALAVIYA): (a)
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(b) and (¢). Do not arise.

(d) Steps are being taken by the Oil and

Natural Gas Directorate to train the necessary personnel both in India and abroad.]

SHRI H. C. DASAPPA: Apart from the Cauveri basin, is it a fact that the Brahmaputra Valley has got a lot of 0il?

SHRI K. D. MALAVIYA: So far as the Brahmaputra Valley is concerned, a lot of investigation has been done and some oil has been discovered.

t English translation.

[30 JULY 1956]

o Qpstions 10

SHrRI H. C. DASAPPA: What is the anticipated amount of oil that you can find there?

SHRI K. D. MALAVIYA: Much more work has to be done. So, no final figures can be quoted, but the investigations so far carried out go to indicate that perhaps more than one million tons of oil can be obtained every year.
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DISAPPEARANCE OF TWO RATINGS FROM
I.N.S. "DELHI"

*11. SHRI S. N. MAZUMDAR: Will the Minister for DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether two ratings of the Indian Navy disappeared on board the I. N. S. "Delhi" in June last;

(b) if so, what were the circumstances under which these ratings disappeared;
~ (c) when the incident occurred and when it was found out;
~(d) when it was reported to the next of kins of the ratings; and

(¢) whether any enquiry was made into this incident?

